

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK83

PREMIUM wall shelves - 800x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 800x300mm with 1 Shelf (WBK83)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Premium Wall Shelves 800x300mm with 1 Shelf (WBK83). This product is designed for durability and efficient space utilization. Ideal for kitchens, storage rooms, or anywhere additional shelving is required.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure that the wall can support the weight of the shelf and its intended contents. Use proper wall anchors and screws for installation.
- Weight Capacity: The maximum weight capacity is specified in the product specifications. Do not exceed this limit to avoid accidents.
- Maintenance: Regularly check the shelf for signs of wear or damage. Replace or repair immediately if any issues are identified.
- Handling: Use caution when handling the shelf during installation to avoid injury.
- Cleaning: Use only non-corrosive cleaners to prevent damage to the shelf material.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800 x 300 mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Weight Capacity: 150 kg
- Finish: Brushed
- Color: Silver

4. Setup and Installation

1. Select Location: Choose a suitable and sturdy wall for installation.
2. Gather Tools: You will need a drill, a level, a screwdriver, and appropriate wall anchors.
3. Mark Placement: Hold the shelf against the wall to determine placement. Use a level to ensure it is straight and mark the drill holes with a pencil.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes at the marked locations, ensuring the holes are deep enough for the wall anchors.
5. Insert Wall Anchors: Insert the wall anchors into the drilled holes to provide a secure fit.
6. Attach Shelf: Align the shelf brackets with the anchors, then insert and tighten screws using the screwdriver.
7. Check Stability: Once installed, gently test the shelf to confirm it is secure before placing items on it.

5. Operation

- The shelf can be used for a variety of items, including kitchen supplies, books, or decorative pieces. Ensure that the weight limit is followed.
- Organize items evenly across the shelf to maintain balance.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly wipe down the shelf with a damp cloth to remove dust and spills.
- For tough stains, use a mild detergent and a soft cloth. Avoid abrasive cleaners to prevent scratches.
- Inspect the shelf periodically for any loose screws or damages and tighten or replace as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Loose: Check for loose screws and tighten them.
- Damage: If the shelf is warped or shows signs of damage, stop using it immediately and contact customer support.
- Installation Issues: If the shelf is not level, remove and re-install following the setup instructions.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the shelf, adhere to local recycling guidelines. Metal components can often be recycled, while other materials should be disposed of properly according to municipal regulations.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for using our product. Enjoy your new Premium Wall Shelves!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregale 800x300mm mit 1 Regal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Premium-Wandregals 800x300mm. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine robuste und vielseitige Aufbewahrungslösung zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzungshinweise: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert wird, die das Gewicht der darauf platzierten Gegenstände tragen kann.
- Betriebsbedingungen: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur in Innenräumen und vermeiden Sie direkten Kontakt mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit.
- Lagerung: Lagern Sie nur leichtgewichtige und sichere Gegenstände auf dem Regal. Achten Sie darauf, das zulässige Gewicht nicht zu überschreiten (max. 120 kg).
- Montage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Montagematerialien korrekt und ordnungsgemäß installiert sind. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Regal fern und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine gefährlichen Gegenstände darauf platziert sind.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 800 x 300 mm
- Maximale Belastung: 120 kg
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahl gebürstet
- Befestigungsart: Wandmontage
- Zubehör: Montageset inklusive Schrauben und Dübel

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Werkzeuge: Zur Installation benötigen Sie einen Bohrer, Schraubendreher und eine Wasserwaage.
2. Halten Sie das Regal an die Wand: Bestimmen Sie die gewünschte Höhe und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher mit einem Bleistift.
3. Bohren: Bohren Sie an den markierten Stellen Löcher in die Wand. Achten Sie darauf, geeignete Dübel für die Wandart zu verwenden.
4. Befestigen Sie das Regal: Setzen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher ein und schrauben Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben fest.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung: Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade montiert ist.

5. Bedienung

Platzieren Sie die gewünschten Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf dem Regal, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden. Achten Sie darauf, keine schweren oder übergroßen Objekte zu verwenden, die die maximale Belastung überschreiten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Montageverbindungen regelmäßig auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal richtig an der Wand montiert ist.
- Problem: Rost oder Flecken auf der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie das Regal sofort mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und vermeiden Sie feuchte Umgebungen.

8. Entsorgung

Das Regal sollte umweltgerecht entsorgt werden. Metallteile können recycelt werden. Bitte befolgen Sie die lokalen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Metallabfällen.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 800x300mm met 1 Plank (WBK83)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de Premium Wandplanken 800x300mm met 1 Plank (WBK83). Deze wandplank is ontworpen voor zowel commerciële als huishoudelijke toepassingen en biedt een robuuste en stijlvolle oplossing voor uw opslagbehoeften.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Om een veilige werking te waarborgen, is het belangrijk om de volgende veiligheidsinstructies op te volgen:

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de installatie-instructies.
- Draag geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen tijdens de installatie.
- Plaats geen geladen objecten boven de maximale draagcapaciteit.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en de staat van de wandplank.
- Voorkom dat de plank wordt blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800 x 300 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Maximale draagcapaciteit: 150 kg
- Kleur: Geborsteld RVS

4. Setup en Installatie

Voor een correcte installatie van de wandplank, volg deze stappen:

1. Benodigheden: Zorg ervoor dat u de volgende gereedschappen bij de hand heeft: boormachine, waterpas, schroevendraaier en een meetlat.
2. Locatie kiezen: Bepaal de gewenste hoogte en markeer de plaatsen van de bevestigingsgaten op de muur met een potlood.
3. Boorgaten maken: Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen volgens de bijgeleverde bevestigingsinstructies.
4. Bevestigingsmiddelen installeren: Plaats de meegeleverde pluggen en schroeven in de geboorde gaten.
5. Wandplank bevestigen: Gebruik de schroeven om de wandplank stevig aan de muur te bevestigen. Zorg ervoor dat de plank waterpas hangt.

5. Gebruik

Plaats de gewenste objecten op de wandplank zonder de maximale draagcapaciteit te overschrijden. Zorg ervoor dat zwaardere objecten onderaan worden geplaatst om stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Reinigen en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek de bevestigingen en draai ze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Wandplank wiebelt of is los

Oplossing: Controleer de bevestigingen en draai ze indien nodig aan, controleer of de plank op de juiste manier is geïnstalleerd.

- Probleem: Vlekken op het oppervlak

Oplossing: Gebruik een speciaal reinigingsmiddel voor roestvrij staal om vlekken te verwijderen.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de wandplank, zorg ervoor dat deze op de juiste manier wordt gerecycled. Roestvrij staal kan vaak gerecycled worden. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor specifieke instructies over het afval van metaal.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken WBK83. We hopen dat deze handleiding u helpt om het meeste uit uw product te halen.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantes de Pared Premium 800x300mm con 1 Estante

1. Información General

Los estantes de pared premium de 800x300mm están diseñados para proporcionar un almacenamiento versátil y elegante en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y otros entornos profesionales. Fabricados con materiales de alta calidad, estos estantes son duraderos y fáciles de mantener, ideal para maximizar el espacio de almacenamiento.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se instalarán los estantes sea resistente y capaz de soportar el peso máximo recomendado.
- No exceda el peso máximo recomendado de 200 kg por estante para evitar accidentes.
- Instale los estantes a una altura adecuada para facilitar el acceso y minimizar el riesgo de lesiones.
- Utilice las herramientas adecuadas durante la instalación para evitar daños y garantizar la estabilidad.
- Mantenga el área de instalación despejada para prevenir accidentes.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800 mm x 300 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad máxima: 200 kg
- Acabado: Pulido
- Instalación: Montaje en pared
- Tipo de estante: 1 estante incluido

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, lápiz.
2. Ubicación de instalación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared que pueda soportar el peso.
3. Marcar la ubicación: Con el lápiz, marque en la pared el lugar donde se fijarán los soportes del estante.
4. Perforar: Use el taladro para hacer agujeros en los puntos marcados.
5. Instalar soportes: Coloque los soportes en los agujeros y asegúrelos firmemente con los tornillos proporcionados.
6. Colocar el estante: Una vez que los soportes estén firmes, coloque el estante sobre ellos.
7. Nivelar: Use el nivel para asegurarse de que el estante esté alineado correctamente.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos deseados en el estante, asegurándose de distribuir el peso uniformemente. Evite colocar objetos pesados en un solo lugar para mantener la estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Use un paño húmedo y un detergente suave para limpiar el estante.
- Evite productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione periódicamente el estante y los soportes para asegurarse de que estén en buenas condiciones.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Estante inestable: Verifique que los soportes estén bien instalados y apretados.
- Ruidos o chirridos al usar: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos sueltos y que el estante esté correctamente alineado.

8. Eliminación

Este producto está fabricado con materiales reciclables. Al final de su vida útil, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y desecho de metales.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit pour Étagères Murales Premium 800x300mm avec 1 Étagère (WBK83)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les Étagères Murales Premium 800x300mm avec 1 Étagère. Ce produit est conçu pour vous offrir une solution de rangement robuste et fiable, idéale pour les cuisines commerciales et les espaces de stockage. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Utilisez l'étagère uniquement pour le stockage d'objets de cuisine. Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale.
- Montage : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée et fixée au mur pour éviter toute chute.
- Matériaux : Manipulez avec soin, les bords peuvent être tranchants. Portez des gants si nécessaire.
- Enfants : Gardez l'étagère hors de portée des enfants.
- Maintenance : Vérifiez régulièrement que les fixations sont sécurisées et qu'il n'y a pas de dommages visibles au produit.

3. Présentation et Spécifications du Produit

- Modèle : WBK83
- Dimensions : 800mm (L) x 300mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de Charge : 100 kg uniformément répartis
- Poids : 10 kg
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable poli
- Installation : Murale

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Outils nécessaires : Perceuse, niveau à bulle, vis et chevilles adaptées au type de mur.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié sur le mur, à une hauteur convenable.
3. Marquage : Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour marquer les emplacements des vis.
4. Perçage : Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués.
5. Fixation : Insérez les chevilles dans les trous et fixez les supports muraux avec les vis fournies.
6. Installation de l'étagère : Fixez l'étagère sur les supports et vérifiez sa stabilité.

5. Utilisation

- Chargez l'étagère de manière uniforme pour garantir sa stabilité.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur le bord.
- Pour un meilleur accès, assurez-vous que les articles sont bien organisés.

6. Nettoyage et Maintenance

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et un produit non abrasif.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs contenant de l'acide ou des produits chimiques agressifs.
- Inspectez périodiquement les fixations et les supports pour assurer qu'ils restent sécurisés.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère se courbe sous le poids.
- Solution : Vérifiez la charge et redistribuez le poids ou réduisez le nombre d'objets.
- Problème : Bruit de grincement.
- Solution : Vérifiez et resserrez les vis si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

Veillez respecter les règlements locaux pour le recyclage des matériaux en acier inoxydable. Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto le nostre Mensole a Muro Premium (800x300mm) con 1 Mensola, modello WBK83. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di stoccaggio e organizzazione in spazi commerciali e residenziali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un'installazione sicura e un funzionamento ottimale.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la parete su cui si installa la mensola possa supportare il peso totale previsto.
- Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti e in buone condizioni prima dell'installazione.
- Utilizzare strumenti appropriati e seguire le istruzioni di installazione.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre le capacità raccomandate.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessive.
- Non lasciare oggetti instabili o pericolosi sulla mensola.
- In caso di fratture o danni, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WBK83
- Dimensioni: 800 x 300 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Finitura: Superficie liscia e facile da pulire

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Raccogliere tutti i materiali necessari: mensola, supporti, viti e strumenti (trapano, cacciavite).
2. Scegliere un luogo di installazione su una parete solida.
3. Misurare e segnare i punti di posizionamento per i supporti, assicurandosi che siano livellati.
4. Forare la parete nei punti segnati utilizzando un trapano.
5. Inserire i tasselli nei fori, quindi fissare i supporti con le viti fornite.
6. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti.
7. Assicurarsi che tutto sia ben fissato e stabile.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta completata l'installazione, la mensola è pronta per l'uso. Posizionare gli oggetti desiderati, assicurandosi di non superare la capacità di carico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie della mensola con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la finitura.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano ben stretti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola sembra non essere stabile, controllare che i supporti siano fissati correttamente e che non ci siano carichi eccessivi.
- In caso di danni, assicurarsi di sostituire i pezzi rotti prima dell'uso.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento del prodotto e dei materiali di imballaggio. Non smaltire il prodotto in natura e separare i materiali riciclabili.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Ci auguriamo che soddisfi le vostre aspettative.